

Oral Argument Not Yet Scheduled**No. 18-5298**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

WOODHULL FREEDOM FOUNDATION, *ET AL.**Appellants,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND
WILLIAM BARR IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES,*Appellees.*

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, No. 1:18-cv-1552-RJL

***Amicus Curiae* Brief of the Institute for Free Speech
in Support of Appellants**

Allen Dickerson (D.C. Cir. No. 54137)

Zac Morgan (D.C. Cir. No. 61231)

INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH

124 S. West Street, Suite 201

Alexandria, Virginia 22314

Telephone: 703.894.6800

Facsimile: 703.894.6811

adickerson@ifs.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*February 20, 2019

CERTIFICATES AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW, AND RELATED CASES

Pursuant to Circuit Rule 28(a)(1), *Amicus Curiae* Institute for Free Speech submits its Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases.

A. Parties and *Amici*¹

Appellants are the Woodhull Freedom Foundation, Human Rights Watch, Eric Koszyk, Jesse Maley a/k/a Alex Andrews, and The Internet Archive, Plaintiffs below. Appellees, Defendants below, are the United States and William P. Barr, in his official capacity as the Attorney General of the United States. In addition to its own brief, *Amicus* is aware that briefs will be filed by the Parties listed in Appellants' Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases.

B. Rulings Under Review

On September 24, 2018, in *Woodhull Freedom Foundation v. United States*, 334 F. Supp. 3d 185 (D.D.C. 2018), Judge Richard J. Leon denied a request for preliminary relief and dismissed Appellants' complaint on the grounds that Appellants lacked Article III standing.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATES AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW,
AND RELATED CASESi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

GLOSSARY.....vi

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS..... 1

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST IN CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY
TO FILE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

 I. When First Amendment rights are threatened, the federal courts have an
 obligation to broadly construe standing3

 II. The district court failed to account for FOSTA’s third-party enforcement
 mechanisms8

CONCLUSION14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	3
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960).....	2
<i>Bigelow v. Va.</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	5
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	6
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 69 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	3, 5
<i>Coal. for Secular Gov’t v. Gessler</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 1176 (D. Colo. 2014)	6
<i>Coloradans for a Better Future v. Campaign Integrity Watchdog</i> , 409 P.3d 350 (Colo. 2018).....	10
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	4
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	12
<i>Freedman v. Md.</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965).....	13
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003).....	5
<i>SpeechNow.org v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	2

<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	2
<i>Nat’l Treas. Emps. Union v. United States</i> , 3 F.3d 1555 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>N.Y. Republican State Comm. v. Securities and Exch. Comm’n</i> , 799 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	6
<i>Police Dep’t of Chi. v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	6
<i>Sampson v. Buescher</i> , 625 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	11
<i>Unity08 v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 596 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Va. v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	3-4, 14
<i>Woodhull Freedom Found. v. United States</i> , 334 F. Supp. 3d 185 (D.D.C. 2018).....	i, 3, 7, 9
CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS	
18 U.S.C. § 2421A(b)(2).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 2421A(c).....	8
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(5).....	9
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Editorial Bd., *Felony Charges Are A Disturbing Overreach For The Duo Behind The Planned Parenthood Sting Videos*,

L.A. Times, Mar. 30, 201711

Dan Frosch and Jacob Gershman, *Abbott’s Strategy in Texas: 44 Lawsuits, One Opponent: Obama Administration*,

Wall Street Journal, June 24, 201612

Tr. of Oral Argument, *Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.*,

584 U.S. __; 138 S. Ct. 1833 (U.S. Jan. 10, 2018)7
